

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket Nos. 2, 3 EAP 2018

LORA JEAN WILLIAMS; GREGORY J. SMITH; CVP MANAGEMENT, INC.
d/b/a or t/a CITY VIEW PIZZA; JOHN'S ROAST PORK, INC. f/k/a JOHN'S
ROAST PORK; METRO BEVERAGE OF PHILADELPHIA, INC. d/b/a or t/a
METRO BEVERAGE; DAY'S BEVERAGES, INC. d/b/a or t/a DAY'S
BEVERAGES; AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION; PENNSYLVANIA
BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION; PHILADELPHIA BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION;
and PENNSYLVANIA FOOD MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA and FRANK BRESLIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE,

Defendants-Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

On appeal from an Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, in Nos. 2077,
2078 C.D. 2016, entered June 14, 2017, affirming Orders of the Court of Common Pleas
of Philadelphia County in September Term 2016, No. 01452, entered December 19, 2016

Shanin Specter, ID No. 40928
Charles Becker, ID No. 81910
Kline & Specter, P.C.
1525 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 772-1000

Marc J. Sonnenfeld, ID No. 17210
John P. Lavelle, Jr., ID No. 54279
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5000

Michael E. Kenneally (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. The City Misunderstands the Scope of the Sterling Act.....	3
	B. The City’s Tax Cannot Be Construed as a Tax on “Non-Retail Distribution Transactions.”	8
	C. The Court Should Reaffirm <i>United Tavern Owners</i> , Which Is Squarely On Point.	15
	1. <i>United Tavern Owners</i> Is Correct.	16
	2. <i>United Tavern Owners</i> Is Not Distinguishable.	18
	D. The City’s Political Arguments Get This Case Backwards.....	22
III.	CONCLUSION	25
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF CONFIDENTIALITY COMPLIANCE.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blair Candy Co. v. Altoona Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 613 A.2d 159 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992)	7
<i>Appeal of Borough of Aliquippa</i> , 175 A.2d 856 (Pa. 1961)	6
<i>Appeal of Certain Taxpayers of Dunkard Twp.</i> , 60 A.2d 39 (Pa. 1948)	6
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Allegheny Valley Bank</i> , 412 A.2d 1366 (1980).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Lafferty</i> , 233 A.2d 256 (Pa. 1967)	3, 17, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Nat’l Biscuit Co.</i> , 136 A.2d 821 (Pa. 1957)	4, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Wanamaker</i> , 296 A.2d 618 (Pa. 1972)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Wetzel</i> , 257 A.2d 538 (Pa. 1969)	3, 17, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilsbach Distribs., Inc.</i> , 519 A.2d 397 (Pa. 1986)	20, 21, 22
<i>Fish v. Twp. of Lower Merion</i> , 128 A.3d 764 (Pa. 2015)	1, 9, 11
<i>Gurley v. Rhoden</i> , 421 U.S. 200 (1975).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Hoffman Min. Co. v. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 32 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2011)	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(con't)

	Page(s)
<i>Holt's Cigar Co. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 10 A.3d 902 (Pa. 2011)	19
<i>Honorbilt Prods. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 112 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1955)	7
<i>John Wanamaker, Phila. v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 274 A.2d 524 (Pa. 1971)	5
<i>In re Lawrence Twp. Sch. Dist. 1947 Taxes</i> , 67 A.2d 372 (Pa. 1949)	7
<i>Lynnebrook & Woodbrook Assocs., L.P. ex rel. Lynnebrook Manor, Inc. v. Borough of Millersville</i> , 963 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 2008)	1, 18
<i>Man, Levy & Nogi, Inc. v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 375 A.2d 832 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1977)	7
<i>Mandl v. Commonwealth</i> , 637 A.2d 703 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994)	6
<i>Marson v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 21 A.2d 228 (Pa. 1941)	18
<i>Murray v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 71 A.2d 280 (Pa. 1950)	1, 7, 13, 24
<i>Nutter v. Dougherty</i> , 938 A.2d 401 (Pa. 2007)	20
<i>Paul L. Smith Inc. v. S. York Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 403 A.2d 1034 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1979)	7
<i>People's Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 175 A. 691 (Pa. 1934).....	7
<i>Plymouth Lanes, Inc. v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 202 A.2d 811 (Pa. 1964)	6

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(con't)

	Page(s)
<i>Pocono Downs, Inc. v. Catasauqua Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 669 A.2d 500 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996)	13
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982).....	15
<i>United Tavern Owners of Phila. v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 272 A.2d 868 (Pa. 1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Pa., Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 127 A.3d 745 (Pa. 2015)	16
 Statutes	
Act of April 12, 1951, P.L. 90	19
Act of August 5, 1932, P.L. 45, <i>as amended</i> , 53 P.S. § 15971	<i>passim</i>
Act of March 4, 1971, P.L. 6, <i>as amended</i> , 72 P.S. § 7201(k)(8)	17
Act of May 30, 1984, P.L. 345, § 11, 53 P.S. § 16191.....	5
 Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	10
CITY OF PHILA., THE MAYOR’S OPERATING BUDGET IN BRIEF FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019 (Mar. 1, 2018), https://beta.phila.gov/media/ 20180301094657/FY19-Budget-in-Brief.pdf	23
PHILA. CODE § 19-2603.....	5
PHILA. CODE § 19-4101(2).....	10
PHILA. CODE § 19-4102(1).....	12
PHILA. CODE § 19-4103(1).....	2, 9, 12
PHILA. CODE § 19-4103(2)(b).....	9, 11

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(con't)

	Page(s)
Press Release, Office of the Controller, City of Phila., <i>Controller's Office Releases Data on Philadelphia Beverage Tax Revenue and Expenditures</i> , Mar. 13, 2018, http://www.philadelphiacontroller.org/media/press-releases/controllers-office-releases-data-on-philadelphia-beverage-tax-revenue-and-expenditures	23
WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1934).....	10
